

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS AND TO COMPEL DISCLOSURE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS5

 I. The government failed to disclose evidence in its possession that directly
 controverts the central allegations against Mr. Hassoun.....5

 II. The government destroyed video evidence that could have shown Mr.
 Ramsundar’s latest allegation to be false. 12

 III. The parties conferred regarding the government’s failure to produce exculpatory
 evidence and spoliation. 16

ARGUMENT.....20

 I. The Court should impose sanctions for the government’s egregious failure to
 disclose exculpatory evidence that is central to its case. 20

 II. The Court should order Respondent to immediately disclose all additional
 undisclosed discovery with respect to any and all witnesses on which it may
 rely. 24

 III. The Court should impose spoliation sanctions because Respondent knowingly
 deleted video footage directly relevant to a new allegation that it is pressing
 against Mr. Hassoun..... 28

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def., 827 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....34

DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)20

Essenter v. Cumberland Farms, 2011 WL 124505 (N.D.N.Y Jan. 14 2011)28

Hassoun v. Searls, 427 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....22

In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr., 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008).....28

Kronisch v. United States, 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....29

Leser v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47365, 2010 WL 1945806 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2010).....28

Moody v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 271 F. Supp. 3d 410 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)passim

Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp., 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)20, 23

Riley v. City of New York, No. 10-CV-2513 MKB, 2015 WL 541346 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015)33

Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Scivantage, 564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)23

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC, 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1132

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3728, 29

N.Y. Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3(a)(3).....32
